should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements. The pro forma consolidated statements of
operations do not take into consideration the pre-tax charge of $19.1 million expected as a result of the disposition of PSMT Philippines that
would have applied as of May 31, 2005. The pro forma financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements of the Company included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended August 31, 2004, and the
unaudited financial statements filed in the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended May 31, 2005.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information presented herein is for informational purposes only. It is not intended to represent or
be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial position that would have been reported had the Divestiture been completed as
of the dates presented. The information is not representative of future results of operations or financial position.

Edgar Filing: PRICESMART INC - Form 8-K

5

PRICESMART, INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of May 31, 2005

(unaudited - amounts in thousands)

As Reported

Business

Disposition (a) Notes Pro forma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 30,269 $ (818) (b) $ 29,451
Short-term restricted cash 7,279 �  7,279
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 3,590 152 (c) 3,742
Merchandise inventories 65,460 (7,106) 58,354
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10,740 (877) (c), (d) 9,863

Total current assets 117,338 (8,649) 108,689

Long-term restricted cash 10,798 (10,200) 598
Property and equipment, net 165,184 (25,120) 140,064
Goodwill 29,733 �  29,733
Deferred tax asset 14,475 11,238 (h) 25,713
Other assets 7,692 995 (e) 8,687
Long-term receivables from unconsolidated affiliate 1,586 �  1,586
Investment in unconsolidated affiliate 7,394 �  7,394

TOTAL ASSETS $ 354,200 $ (31,736) $ 322,464

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Short - term borrowings $ 1,932 $ �  $ 1,932
Accounts payable 54,663 (5,620) 49,043
Accrued salaries and benefits 4,724 (213) 4,511
Deferred membership income 4,894 (361) 4,533
Income taxes payable 1,396 (1) 1,395
Deferred tax liabilities 743 �  743
Other accrued expenses 13,963 (122) (f) 13,841
Long-term debt, current portion 8,727 (3,310) 5,417

Total current liabilities 91,042 (9,627) 81,415

Deferred rent 1,593 (795) 798
Accrued closure costs, net of current portion 3,634 �  3,634
Long-term debt, net of current portion 37,856 (13,406) 24,450

Total liabilities 134,125 (23,828) 110,297

Minority interest 2,717 �  2,717

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Preferred stock - Series A �  �  �

Edgar Filing: PRICESMART INC - Form 8-K

6

Preferred stock - Series B �  �  �
Common stock 3 �  3
Additional paid-in capital 318,235 �  318,235
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options 3,379 �  3,379
Notes receivable from stockholders (29) �  (29)
Deferred compensation (1,247) �  (1,247)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (16,790) �  (16,790)
Accumulated deficit (76,760) (7,908) (g) (84,668)
Less: treasury stock at cost (9,433) �  (9,433)

Total stockholders� equity 217,358 (7,908) 209,450

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 354,200 $ (31,736) $ 322,464

Notes:

(a) Except as noted, to eliminate the assets and liabilities attributable to PSMT Philippines.

The amounts in the Business Disposition column, also include the following adjustments:

(b) This adjustment includes an increase due to the expected net proceeds of $97,000 from the unwinding of the back-to-back loan
between PSMT Philippines and two local banks, which will be paid directly to the Company.

(c) These adjustments include a decrease from the net write-off of a receivable owed to the Company by William Go for $645,000.

(d) This adjustment includes an increase of $904,000 for the short-term portion of principal and interest owed by PSMT Philippines to the
Company for the loan that the Company acquired from the International Finance Corp. during fiscal 2005, which continues to be owed to
the Company.

(e) This adjustment includes an increase of $4,132,000 for the estimated recoverable amount of the long-term portion of principal on the loan
described in (d) above.

(f) This amount includes an increase of $450,000 as an estimate of the costs associated with the disposal of PSMT Philippines.

(g) This amount represents the after-tax effect of the pre-tax charges of $19,146,000 expected as a result of the disposal of PSMT Philippines.

(h) This adjustment represents the Company�s initial estimate of the tax benefit expected from this transaction.

1

Edgar Filing: PRICESMART INC - Form 8-K

7

PRICESMART, INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2005

(unaudited - amounts in thousands, except per share data)

As reported

Business

Disposition (a) Notes Pro forma

Revenues:
Sales:
Net warehouse $ 497,390 $ (47,785) $ 449,605
Export 394 �  394
Membership income 7,533 (658) 6,875
Other income 3,669 (563) 3,106

Total revenues 508,986 (49,006) 459,980

Operating expenses:
Cost of goods sold:
Net warehouse 426,370 (41,796) 384,574
Export 396 �  396
Selling, general and administrative:
Warehouse operations 62,326 (8,796) 53,530
General and administrative 17,549 �  17,549
Preopening expenses 42 �  42
Asset impairment and Closure costs 8,768 (34) 8,734

Total operating expenses 515,451 (50,626) 464,825

Operating income (loss) (6,465) 1,620 (4,845)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 1,766 172 (b) 1,938
Interest expense (6,411) 1,522 (4,889)
Other income (expense) (427) 8 (419)

Total other income (expense) (5,072) 1,702 (3,370)

Income (loss) before (provision) benefit for income taxes, minority interest and
losses from unconsolidated affiliate (11,537) 3,322 (8,215)
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (4,041) �  (4,041)
Losses of unconsolidated affiliate (3,034) �  (3,034)
Minority interest 402 �  402

Losses (18,210) 3,322 (14,888)
Preferred Dividends (648) �  (648)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (18,858) $ 3,322 $ (15,536)

Earnings (loss) per share - common stockholders:

Edgar Filing: PRICESMART INC - Form 8-K

8

Basic - per common share $ (1.02) $ 0.18 $ (0.84)
Diluted - per common share $ (1.02) $ 0.18 $ (0.84)
Shares used in per share computation:
Basic 18,409 18,409 18,409
Diluted 18,409 18,409 18,409

(a) Except as noted, to eliminate the revenues and expenses attributable to PSMT Philippines.

(b) The Business Disposition column also includes an adjustment of $572,000 for interest income from a loan acquired from the International
Finance Corp. during fiscal 2005, which will continue to be owed by PSMT Philippines and accrue interest to the Company.

Edgar Filing: PRICESMART INC - Form 8-K

9

PRICESMART, INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended August 31, 2004

(unaudited - amounts in thousands, except per share data)

As reported
Business

Disposition (a) Pro forma

Revenues:
Sales:
Net warehouse $ 594,225 $ (58,845) $ 535,380
Export 1,052 �  1,052
Membership income 8,768 (781) 7,987
Other income 5,655 (696) 4,959

Total revenues 609,700 (60,322) 549,378

Operating expenses:
Cost of goods sold:
Net warehouse 512,691 (51,707) 460,984
Export 1,090 �  1,090
Selling, general and administrative:
Warehouse operations 81,752 (10,473) 71,279
General and administrative 23,098 �  23,098
Preopening expenses 584 (584) �
Asset impairment and closure costs 6,714 (3,985) 2,729

Total expenses 625,929 (66,749) 559,180

Operating income (loss) (16,229) 6,427 (9,802)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 2,388 (459) 1,929
Interest expense (11,061) 3,131 (7,930)
Other income (expense) 414 (129) 285

Total other income (expense) (8,259) 2,543 (5,716)

Income (loss) before (provision) benefit for income taxes, minority interest and losses
from unconsolidated affiliate (24,488) 8,970 (15,518)
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (4,244) 8 (4,236)
Losses of unconsolidated affiliate (4,828) �  (4,828)
Minority interest 3,578 (2,881) 697

Net income (loss) (29,982) 6,097 (23,885)
Preferred dividends (3,360) �  (3,360)

Net income (loss) available (attributable) to common stockholders $ (33,342) $ 6,097 $ (27,245)

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic - per common share $ (4.57) $ 0.84 $ (3.74)

Edgar Filing: PRICESMART INC - Form 8-K

10

Diluted - per common share $ (4.57) $ 0.84 $ (3.74)
Shares used in per share computation:
Basic 7,290 7,290 7,290
Diluted: 7,290 7,290 7,290

(a) To eliminate the revenues and expenses attributable to PSMT Philippines.

Edgar Filing: PRICESMART INC - Form 8-K

11

(c) The following exhibit is filed herewith:

Exhibit No. Description

2.1 Settlement Agreement and General Release of All Claims, entered into on August 5, 2005, by and among William Go,
E-Class Corporation, PSMT Philippines, Inc., National Import and Export Company, San Marino International